

A167548

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RAYMOND TIDD,
Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
HON. STEPHEN MURPHY, JUDGE
CASE NOS. CRI21008732 & SCN234453

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE
WILSON CENTER FOR SCIENCE AND
JUSTICE AT DUKE LAW SCHOOL AND A
GROUP OF ESTEEMED SCIENTISTS AND
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

COMPLEX APPELLATE LITIGATION GROUP LLP

***Kelly A. Woodruff** (No. 160235)
kelly.woodruff@calg.com

Jennifer Teaford (No. 228635)
jennifer.teaford@calg.com

96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700 • FAX: (415) 726-2527

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Application to File Brief of Amici Curiae the Wilson Center for Science and Justice at Duke Law School and a Group of Esteemed Scientists and Scholars in Support of Defendant	8
Brief of Amici Curiae the Wilson Center for Science and Justice at Duke Law School and a Group of Esteemed Scientists and Scholars in Support of Defendant	12
Introduction.....	12
Discussion.....	14
I. The scientific community has rejected the notion that FA/TM identification evidence has been scientifically validated.	14
A. Reports authored by committees of experts from the scientific community have concluded that FA/TM identification evidence has not been scientifically validated.....	15
B. Since the publication of the reports, the scientific community has continued to cast doubt upon FA/TM identification as a discipline.....	18
C. Existing FA/TM studies do not validate FA/TM identification as a discipline....	22
1. Methodological Failures of Set- Based Studies.....	25
2. Methodological Failures of Sample-to-Sample Black-Box Studies	28
3. Alarming Error Rates.....	35
D. Just because there may be a number of validation studies concluding that FA/TM identification is valid does not make it so when the studies themselves are fatally flawed.....	39

II.	The <i>Kelly</i> rule should govern the admissibility of FA/TM evidence.....	43
III.	This Court Should Preclude FA/TM examiners from testifying about the presence of individual or unique characteristics of spent ammunition that imply a “match.”	49
A.	Allowing any expert testimony about the similarity or presence of individual or unique characteristics should be prohibited.	50
B.	There is a notable movement toward limiting the presentation of FA/TM evidence, but it does not go far enough.	54
C.	Even limiting FA/TM testimony to anodyne “consistent with” or “similar” language does not sufficiently protect against the overstatement of the probative value of FA/TM evidence.	56
	Conclusion	59
	Certificate of Word Count.....	60

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>People v. Azcona</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 504.....	43, 46, 47, 48
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401.....	45, 46
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 269.....	44
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Venegas</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 47.....	15
<i>United States v. Adams</i> (D. Or. 2020) 444 F. Supp. 3d 1248.....	28, 55
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 422 F. Supp. 3d 762.....	28
<i>United States v. Tibbs</i> (D.C. Super. Ct., Sept. 5, 2019, No. 2016-CF1-19431) 2019 WL 4359486	55
<i>Williams v. United States</i> (D.C.Ct.App. 2019) 210 A.3d 734	54

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.200.....	8, 10
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.360.....	8

Other Authorities

Albright, <i>How to Make Better Forensic Decisions</i> (2022) 119 Proceedings of the Nat. Academy of Sciences, No. 38.....	19, 32, 51
American Statistical Assn., Position on Statistical Statements for Forensic Evidence (Jan. 2, 2019).....	50, 51, 52, 53
Bajic et al., <i>Report: A Validation Study of the Accuracy, Repeatability, and Reproducibility of Firearms Comparison</i> (Oct. 7, 2020)	35

Baldwin et al., A Study of False-Positive and False-Negative Error Rates in Cartridge Case Comparisons (Apr. 7, 2014) 35, 36

Cole et al., *Microscopic Hair Comparison Analysis and Convicting the Innocent*, The Nat. Registry of Exonerations (2023)*passim*

Cuellar et al., *Methodological Problems in Every Black-Box Study of Forensic Firearm Comparisons* (2024).....*passim*

Dept. of Justice and FBI Joint Statement on Microscopic Hair Analysis (Apr. 19, 2015) <<https://www.fbi.gov/news/press-releases/department-of-justice-and-fbi-joint-statement-on-microscopic-hair-analysis>> [as of May 10, 2024] 42

Dorfman & Valliant, *A Re-analysis of Repeatability and Reproducibility in the Ames-USDOE-FBI Study* (2022) 9 Stats. & Pub. Policy 175..... 37, 38

Dorfman & Valliant, *Inconclusives, Errors, and Error Rates in Forensic Firearms Analysis: Three Statistical Perspectives* (2022) 5 Forensic Sci. Internat.: Synergy*passim*

Dror & Scurich, *(Mis)use of Scientific Measurements in Forensic Science* (2020) 2 Forensic Sci. Internat.: Synergy 333.. 12, 20, 30, 31

Ebersole, *Old-School Hair Analysis is Junk Science. But it Still Keeps People Behind Bars, The Marshall Project*, The Marshall Project (Dec. 15, 2023), <<https://www.themarshallproject.org/2023/12/15/florida-death-penalty-hair-analysis-junk-science>> 43

Epps & Todorow, *Refried Forensics: Screening Expert Testimony in Criminal Cases Through Frye Plus Reliability* (2018) 48 Seton Hall. L.Rev. 1161 45

Faigman et al., *The Field of Firearms Forensics Is Flawed*, Scientific American (May 25, 2022) <<https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/the-field-of-firearms-forensics-is-flawed/>> 19, 30, 37

Garrett et al., <i>Mock Jurors’ Evaluation of Firearm Examiner Testimony</i> (2020) 44 Law & Hum. Behav. 412.....	51, 57, 58
Hofmann et al., <i>Treatment of Inconclusives in the AFTE Range of Conclusions</i> (2020) 19 Law, Prob. & Risk 317	<i>passim</i>
Kafadar, <i>The Critical Role of Statistics in Demonstrating the Reliability of Expert Evidence</i> (2018) 86 Fordham L.Rev. 1617.....	29, 54
Krauss & Sales, <i>The Effects of Clinical and Scientific Expert Testimony on Juror Decision Making in Capital Sentencing</i> (2001) 7 Psych., Pub. Policy & Law 267	53
Levett & Kovera, <i>The Effectiveness of Opposing Expert Witnesses for Educating Jurors About Unreliable Expert Evidence</i> (2008) 32 Law & Hum. Behav. 363.....	58
Nat. Assn. of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>Microscopic Hair Comparison Analysis</i> < https://www.nacd.org/Landing/Microscopic-Hair-Comparison-Analysis > [as of May 10, 2024]	41, 42
Nat. Research Council of the Nat. Academies, <i>Ballistic Imaging</i> (2008)	15, 16, 23, 47
Nat. Research Council of the Nat.Academies, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Auimatagi</i> , Order After Hearing on Motion to Exclude Testimony of Prosecution Witness Alex Taflya (Super. Ct. Yolo County, June 7, 2021, No. 19-4995)	48
President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, <i>Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods</i> (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Schweitzer & Saks, <i>The Gatekeeper Effect: The Impact of Judges’ Admissibility Decisions on the Persuasiveness of Expert Testimony</i> (2009) 15 Psych., Pub. Policy & Law 1	53

Scurich et al., *Scientific Guidelines for Evaluating the Validity of Forensic Feature-Comparison Methods* (2023) 120 Proceedings of the Nat. Academy of Sciences, No. 41.....*passim*

Spiegelman & Tobin, *Analysis of Experiments in Forensic Firearms/Toolmarks Practice Offered as Support for Low Rates of Practice Error and Claims of Inferential Certainty* (2013) 12 Law, Prob. & Risk 115*passim*

Thompson et al., *Forensic Science Assessments: A Quality and Gap Analysis: Latent Fingerprint Examination*, American Assn. for Advancement of Science (2017)..... 39

Tobin & Blau, *Hypothesis Testing of the Critical Underlying Premise of Discernible Uniqueness in Firearms-Toolmarks Forensic Practice* (2013) 53 *Jurimetrics J.* 121 21, 22

Tobin et al., *Absence of Statistical and Scientific Ethos: The Common Denominator in Deficient Forensic Practices* (2017) 4 *Statistics & Pub. Policy* 1.....*passim*

United States v. Sutton, Order (D.C. Super. Ct., May 9, 2022, No. 2018 CF1 009709) 56

VanderPlas et al., *Firearms and Toolmark Error Rates. Submitted by the defense in Illinois v. Winfield* (2022) 15 CR 14066-01, <<https://digitalcommons.unl.edu/statisticsfacpub/159/>>*passim*

A167548
